including 5 (five) million square meters of land at Noida/Greater Noida; 

H. YEA, in part discharge of its obligations under the Concession Agreement for transfer of 5 

(five) million square meters of land for development at Noida/Greater Noida, transferred 

on lease, for a period of 90 (ninety)years, 498.94 (four hundred ninety eight point nine four) 

hectares (1232.38 acres) (one thousand two hundred thirty two point three eight acres) of 

land (hereinafter referred to as the “Leased Land”) situated at Noida to JIL, through 

various lease deeds (hereinafter referred to as the “Lease Deeds”); 

I. Out of 498.94 (four hundred ninety-eight point nine four) hectares (1232.38 acres) (one 

thousand two hundred thirty two point three eight acres) of the Leased Land, 430.3141 (four 

hundred thirty point three one four one) hectares (1062.84 acres) (one thousand sixty two 

point eight four acres) of the Leased Land falls in Sectors 128, 129, 131, 133 and 134 at Noida 

(which has since been named as Jaypee Greens, Wish Town, Noida); 

J. By way of a sub-lease deed dated 21 July 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the “Principal

[...]

Sub- Lease Deed”) executed between JIL and the Landowner, the Landowner was granted 

leasehold rights for a period up to 27 February 2093 (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Lease Period”) over a piece and parcel of land, comprised wholly within the Leased Land, 

admeasuring 8,273 sq. meters (eight thousand two hundred seventy-three square meters) 

being Plot No. C1-D2 situated at Residential Sector – 133, Jaypee Greens, Wish Town, 

Noida, District Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh (hereinafter referred to as the “Subject 

Land”), layout of which is annexed hereto in SCHEDULE VI;